
TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH 
AND WELLBEING BOARD

Tuesday, 13 December 2016 at 6.30 p.m. 
Whitechapel IDEA Store, 321 Whitechapel Road, London E1 1BU

This meeting is open to the public to attend.
Members: Representing
Chair: Councillor Amy Whitelock 

Gibbs
(Cabinet Member for Health & Adult Services)

Vice-Chair: Dr Sam Everington Chair, Tower Hamlets Clinical Commissioning Group
Councillor Rachael Saunders Cabinet Member for Education & Children's Services
Councillor David Edgar Cabinet Member for Resources
Councillor Sirajul Islam Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 

Housing Management & Performance
Councillor Danny Hassell Non - Executive Group Councillor
Dr Somen Banerjee Director of Public Health, LBTH
Dr Amjad Rahi Healthwatch Tower Hamlets Representative
Debbie Jones Corporate Director, Children's Services
Denise Radley Director of Adults' Services
Jane Ball Tower Hamlets Housing Forum
Aman Dalvi Corporate Director, Development & Renewal
Councillor Gulam Robbani Independent Group - Largest Minority Group on the 

Council
Simon Hall Acting Chief Officer ,NHS Tower Hamlets Clinical 

Commissioning Group
Co-opted Members 
Dr Ian Basnett (Public Health Director, Barts Health NHS Trust)
DengYan San (Young Mayor)
Dr Navina Evans Chief Executive East London NHS Foundation Trust
Jackie Sullivan Managing Director of Hospitals, Bart's Health Trust
Sue Williams Borough Commander - Chief Superintendent
John Gillespie (Tower Hamlets Community Voluntary Sector, Health 

and Wellbeing Representative)

The quorum of the Board is a quarter of the membership including at least one Elected Member 
of the Council and one representative from the NHS Tower Hamlets Clinical Commissioning 
Group.

Questions
Before the formal business of the Board is considered, up to 15 minutes are available for public 
questions on any items of business on the agenda. Please send questions to the Officer below by 
5pm the day before the meeting.



Contact for further enquiries:
Democratic S
[...]
treet, then left on to Whitechapel Road, Idea Store is on your left. 

Bus Routes
25, 106, 205, 254
Access information for the Whitechapel IDEA Store 
For details regarding the Whitechapel IDEA store https://www.ideastore.co.uk/idea-store-

whitechapel

Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire exit 
without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to the fire 
assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you to a safe 
area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand adjourned.

https://www.ideastore.co.uk/idea-store-whitechapel
https://www.ideastore.co.uk/idea-store-whitechapel


Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


PAGE
NUMBER(S)

1. STANDING ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

1 .1 Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence and subsequently the Chair to welcome 
those present to the meeting and request introductions.

1 .2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting and Matters Arising  1 - 10

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Tower 
Hamlets Health and Wellbeing Board held on. Also to consider matters 
arising.

1 .3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  11 - 14

To note any declarations of interest made by members of the Board. (See 
attached note of Monitoring Officer).

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

2. HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY 2017- 2020 - 
CONSULTATION FINDINGS 

15 - 40

3. DELIVERING THE HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY 
2017 - 2020 DISCUSSION PAPER 

41 - 46

4. NHS TOWER HAMLETS CLINICAL COMMISSIONING 
GROUP (CCG) UPDATE 

47 - 48

5. TOWER HAMLETS TOGETHER - VANGUARD 
PROGRAMME UPDATE 

49 - 58

6. BETTER CARE FUND QUARTER 2 MONITORING RETURN 
2016 - 17 

59 - 96

7. TOWER HAMLETS DRAFT LOCAL PLAN 2031 97 - 108

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

To consider any other business the Chair considers to be urgent.

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Date of Next Meeting:
Tuesday, 21 February 2017 at 5.30 p.m. in Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London E14 2BG



This page is intentionally left blank



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 18/10/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

HELD AT 5.35 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2016

MP702, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON E14 2BG.

Members Present:

Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs (Chair) Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 
Services

Dr Sam Everington (Vice-Chair) Chair of Tower Hamlets Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Councillor Rachael Saunders (Member) Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Education & Children's Services

Councillor David Edgar (Member) Cabinet Member for Resources
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Member) Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet 

Member for Housing Management & 
Performance

Councillor Danny Hassell (Member) Non-Executive Majority Group Councillor 
Dr Somen Banerjee (Member) Director of Public Health
Debbie Jones (Member) Corporate Director, Children's Services
Denise Radley (Member) Director of Adults' Services
Jane Ball Gateway Housing
Simon Hall (Member) Acting Chief Officer, NHS Tower Hamlets 

Clinical Commissioning Group
Co-opted Members Present:

Dr Ian Basnett Public Health Director, Barts Health NHS 
Trust

Dr Navina Evans East London and the Foundation Trust
Jane Ball Tower Hamlets Housing Forum
Jackie Sullivan Barts Health NHS
Sue Williams Borough Commander
John Gillespie Tower Hamlets Community Voluntary 

Sector, Health and Wellbeing 
Representative

Dr Victoria Tzortziou Brown Chair of Complex Adult Working Group 
(CCG Board)

David Burbidge Representing Tower Hamlets 
Healthwatch

Other Councillors Present:

–
Apologies:

Jane Milligan Chief Officer, Tower Hamlets Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Page 1

Agenda Item 1.2



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 18/10/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

Councillor Abdul Asad Independent Group – Largest Minority 
Group on the Council 

Others Present:

Sue Hogarth Tower Hamlets Together
Megan Hill City University 
Officers in Attendance:

Karen Badgery Children's Commissioning Manager, 
Children's Directorate

Monawara Bakht Senior Strategy, Policy and Performance 
Officer, Children's and Adults Services

Emily Fieran-Reed Service Manager, Community Cohesion, 
Engagement and Commissioning, 
Corporate Strategy and Equality

Carrie Kilpatrick Deputy Director for Mental Health and 
Joint Commissioning

Chris Lovitt Associate Director of Public Health
Tim Madelin Senior Public Health Strategist, Adults' 

Services
Lisa Pottinger Head of Sport & Physical Activity – 

representing Shazia Hussain
Christabel Shawcross Safeguarding Adults Board Chair LBTH
Sarah Williams Team Leader Social Care, Legal 

Services, Law Probity & Governance
Farhana Zia Committee Services Officer

1. STANDING ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

2. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

The Chair, Cllr Amy Whitelock-Gibbs welcomed everyone to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. In particular she was pleased the Borough Commander for 
Tower Hamlets Metropolitan Police – Sue Williams was able to attend as a 
new member of the Board.

She asked everyone to introduce themselves and moved to the business of 
the meeting.

Apologies were received from Cllr Abdul Asad, Independent Group – Largest 
Minority Group representative on the Health and Wellbeing Board, Esther 
Trenchard-Mabere, Associate Director of Public Health and Shazia Hussian, 
Service Head, Culture, Leisure and Learning Directorate.  

2.1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting and Matters Arising 

The minutes from the Board meeting of 9th August 2016 were agreed and 
approved as an accurate record of the meeting.

Page 2



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 18/10/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

Matters Arising
Dr Somen Banerjee updated Board Members with regard to the ‘Stepping up 
to the Place’ workshop that had taken place in early October. He also stated 
that a workshop on Board development would be held at the end of January 
or early February.

In addition at the next meeting in December there will be a closed session to 
discuss the practical implementation of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy – 
this will be for an hour following the open meeting. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

No Member of the Board declared any Discloseable Pecuniary interests, in 
reference to the agenda items.

4. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP - DEVELOPING A WORKING 
RELATIONSHIP WITH HWBB 

The Borough Commander Sue Williams introduced this item stating there are 
parallels between the Community Safety Partnership Board (CSP) and the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and she would welcome closer partnership 
working between the two Boards.

The action plan set out the priorities of the Community Safety Partnership 
Board with a focus on gangs and serious youth violence, anti-social 
behaviour, drugs and alcohol and violence against women and girls. Sue said 
much of the behaviours displayed which led to offences were driven by 
substance misuse and Police officers were dealing with very vulnerable 
people. 

She recommended there should be cross representation on both boards.

Chris Lovitt, Associate Director of Public Health referred Members to pages 
18-19 of the agenda pack and said the table mapped out the joint areas of 
interest and how a strengthened, joint partnership with aligned priorities could 
assist in tackli
[...]
ting Chief Officer, NHS Tower Hamlets Clinical 

Commissioning Group
Debbie Jones Corporate Director, Children’s Services, London Borough of 

Tower Hamlets
Denise Radley Director of Adult Services, London Borough of Tower Hamlets
Det Ch Supt. Sue Williams Borough Commander, Metropolitan Police

CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Jane Ball Tower Hamlets Housing Forum
Aman Dalvi Corporate Director, Development and Renewal, London 

Borough of Tower Hamlets
Councillor Abdul Asad Independent Group 
Deng Yan San Young Mayor
Dr Ian Basnett Public Health Director, Barts Health NHS Trust
Dr Navina Evans Chief Executive, East London NHS Foundation Trust
Jackie Sullivan Managing Director of Hospitals, Barts Health NHS Trust
John Gillespie Tower Hamlets Council for Voluntary Service
Christabel Shawcross Independent Chair, Safeguarding Adults Board
Stephen Ashley Independent Chair, Safeguarding Children Board

Page 40



Health and Wellbeing Board
Tuesday 13 December

Report of the London Borough of Tower Hamlets
Classification:
Unrestricted 

Delivering the Health and Wellbeing Strategy - Discussion Paper

Lead Officer Somen Banerjee
Contact Officers Somen Banerjee
Executive Key Decision? No

Summary
This is a brief paper that looks ahead to how the Board will oversee the delivery of 
the new Health and Wellbeing Strategy. It sets out proposals on
1. A high level dashboard for overseeing the priority actions
2. The role of Board Champions
3. How priorities will come to the Board for discussion and action

Recommendations:

The Health & Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 

1. Review the paper and the questions for the Board that are set out in it

Page 41

Agenda Item 3



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 The purpose of the paper is to ensure that there is a clear and agreed process 
from the Board perspective on how the actions of the strategy are delivered.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 Alternative options may emerge from the discussion at the Board. However, 
the option of not having the dis
[...]
 FINANCE COMMENTS

2.1. Not applicable. 

3. LEGAL COMMENTS 

3.1. Not applicable.  

4. IMPLICATIONS TO CONSIDER

4.1 Not applicable. 

____________________________________

Appendices

Appendices
 NONE 

Page 48



Health and Wellbeing Board
Tuesday 13 December 2016

Report of: Tower Hamlets Together (THT). 

Tower Hamlets Together is a partnership between 
Tower Hamlets Clinical Commissioning Group, 
London Borough of Tower Hamlets, Tower Hamlets 
GP Care Group, East London Foundation Trust, 
Barts Health NHS Trust and Tower Hamlets Council 
for Voluntary Service

Classification:
Unrestricted 

Tower Hamlets Together – Vanguard programme update 

Contact for information Hafsha.Ali@nhs.net Head of THT Transformation 
Programme, THT Programme Management Office 

Executive Summary

Tower Hamlets Together is a partnership of local health and social care 
organisations with an ambition to improve the health and wellbeing of people living in 
Tower Hamlets. This means health and social care organisations working more 
closely together and providing services in a more coordinated way to reduce 
duplication and improve the overall experience and outcomes for the patients who 
need them.

This paper provides a summary of the Multispecialty Community Provider Care 
Model and Tower Hamlets Together’s plans for 2017/18 and builds on the Value 
Proposition developed by the partnership in 2016.

Recommendations:

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 

1. Endorse the Tower Hamlets Together programme plans for 2017/18. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Hafsha.Ali@nhs.net


1. DETAILS OF REPORT
1.1. Tower Hamlets Together is a partnership of local health and social care 

organisations with an ambition to improve the health and wellbeing of people 
living in Tower Hamlets. This means health and social care organisations 
working more closely together and providing services in a more coordinated 
way to reduce duplication and improve the overall experience and outcomes
[...]
ns is good which provides an indication of the effectiveness of our models of primary and community multi-disciplinary teams.  A continued 

focus is needed on delayed transfers of care and our enhanced discharge to assess model will achieve further improvement and better outcomes for 

people leaving hospital.  Admissions of over 65s to residential and nursing care are too high and an audit is being carried out to identify the causes and 

issues associated with this.  Re-ablement performance is good.  The new Joint Commissioning Executive is overseeing the BCF and reporting to the 

Health & Wellbeing Board on a regular basis.  Planning for 2017/18 is well underway.

Narrative

Remaining Characters

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Wellbeing Board
Tuesday 13th December 2016

Report of the London Borough of Tower Hamlets
Classification:
Unrestricted

The Tower Hamlets Draft Local Plan 2031 - Managing Growth and Sharing 
Benefits

Lead Officer Aman Dalvi, Corporate Director Development and 
Renewal

Contact Officers Hong Chen, Team Leader, Local Plan Place Team and 
Adele Maher, Strategic Planning Manager

Executive Key Decision? No

Summary
The Local Plan is the Borough’s most important planning document. It sets out a 
vision, strategic priorities, and planning policy framework that guides all development 
in the Borough. Its purpose is to help inform decision on planning applications and to 
meet the Council’s national and regional planning policy duties. 

The Council has identified the preparation of a new Local Plan as a priority for the 
Council, to help manage the future growth anticipated and to respond to major 
planning policy changes at a national and regional level that have taken place since 
the last Local plan was adopted in 2010 and 2013. 

The content of the Draft Local Plan was informed by national and regional planning 
policy to which it must accord; available evidence; and responses received from 
informal consulta
[...]
l/Strategic-Planning/Local-Plan/Evidence_base_2016_Local_Plan/IIA_Appendices.compressed.pdf
mailto:Adele.Maher@towerhamlets.gov.uk
mailto:Hong.Chen@towerhamlets.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1.2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting and Matters Arising
	1.3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
	2 Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2017- 2020 - Consultation Findings
	THHWB Strategy_draft for consultation (2)

	3 Delivering the Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2017 - 2020 Discussion Paper
	ITEM 3 - Delivering HWB Strategy_Action Plan (2)

	4 NHS Tower Hamlets Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Update
	5 Tower Hamlets Together - Vanguard Programme Update
	ITEM 5 - THT Vanguard Update (2)

	6 Better Care Fund Quarter 2 Monitoring Return 2016 - 17
	ITEM 6 -  Guidance (2)
	ITEM 6 - Guide (3)
	ITEM 6 - Checklist (4)
	ITEM 6 - Cover (5)
	ITEM 6 - Budget Arrangements (6)
	ITEM 6 - National Conditions (7)
	ITEM 6 - I&E (8)
	ITEM 6 - Supporting Metrics (9)
	ITEM 6 - Additional Measures (10)
	ITEM 6 - Narrative (11)

	7 Tower Hamlets Draft Local Plan 2031



Minutes of the meeting


TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 13/12/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

HELD AT 6.35 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2016

WHITECHAPEL IDEA STORE, 321 WHITECHAPEL ROAD, LONDON E1 1BU

Members Present:

Councillor Rachael Saunders (Member) Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Education & Children's Services

Councillor David Edgar (Member) Cabinet Member for Resources
Councillor Danny Hassell (Member) Non-Executive Majority Group Member
Dr Somen Banerjee (Member) Director of Public Health
Dr Sam Everington (Vice-Chair, in the 
Chair)

Chair, Tower Hamlets Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Denise Radley (Member) Director of Adults' Services
Jane Milligan (Member) Chief Officer, Tower Hamlets Clinical 

Commissioning Group
Co-opted Members Present:

Jackie Sullivan Barts Health NHS
John Gillespie Tower Hamlets Community Voluntary 

Sector, Health and Wellbeing 
Representative

Other Councillors Present:

Apologies:

Debbie Jones Corporate Director, Children's Services
Dr Ian Basnett Public Health Director, Barts Health NHS 

Trust
Dr Navina Evans Chief Executive East London NHS 

Foundation Trust
Sue Williams Borough Commander - Chief 

Superintendent
Councillor Gulam Robbani Largest Minority Group on the Council
Simon Hall Acting Chief Officer, NHS Tower Hamlets 

Clinical Commissioning Group

Others Present:

Dianne Barham Director of Healthwatch Tower Hamlets
David Burbidge Healthwatch Tower Hamlets 

Representative
Sue Hogarth Tower Hamlets Together



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 13/12/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

Hafsha Ali Tower Hamlets Together, Head of 
Transformation Programme

Members of the Public:

Richard Amm Ability Bow Gym
Tim Oliver Tower Hamlets Healthwatch
Karen Bollan Tower Hamlets Healthwatch 
Iain Macleod Tower Hamlets Healthwatch
Charlie Ladyman Tower Hamlets Healthwatch 
Randal Smith Tower Hamlets Healthwatch
Nicholas Hicks COBIC

Officers in Attendance:

Chris Lovitt Associate Director of Public Health
Tim Madelin Senior Public Health Strategist, Adults' 

Services
Jamal Uddin Strategy Policy & Performance Officer
Nasima Patel Service Head Children's Social Care, 

Children's Services
Farhana Zia Committee Services Officer 

1. STANDING ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

1.1 Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence 

The Vice-Chair, Dr Sam Everington welcomed everyone to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. He conveyed the Board’s congratulations to the Chair, Cllr 
Whitelock-Gibbs for the birth of her baby boy and wished Cllr Whitelock-Gibbs 
and her family well.

Dr Sam Everington asked everyone to introduce themselves and moved to 
the business of the meeting.

Apologies were received from Cllr Amy Whitelock-Gibbs, Chair of the Health 
& Wellbeing Board, Dr Navina Evans – Chief Executive, East London 
Foundation Trust, Sue Williams – Borough Commander Metropolitan Police, 
Debbie Jones – Corporate Director Children’s Services, Simon Hall – Acting 
Chief Officer Tower Hamlets CCG, Dr Ian Basnett – Public Health Director, 
Barts Health NHS Trust and Jane Ball – Tower Hamlets Housing Forum.

1.2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting and Matters Arising 

The minutes from the Board meeting of 18th October 2016 were agreed and 
approved as an accurate record of the meeting subject to the following 
clarifications. 



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 13/12/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

Page 3 – second bullet point. The Community Safety Partnership is seeking 
CCG representation. 

Page 5 – concerning whistle-blowers, Denise Radley clarified she should be 
informed of any specific case details.

Page 10 – the delegation of Better Care Fund Returns sign off will be to 
Denise Radley, Corporate Director for Adult’s and Simon Hall, Acting Chief 
Officer of Tower Hamlets, Clinical Commissioning Group.

1.3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Dr Sam Everington declared he was a local GP in Tower Hamlets.

2. HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY 2017- 2020 - CONSULTATION 
FINDINGS 

Dr Somen Banerjee, Director of Public Health stated the consultation on the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy commenced on the 11th November and was 
on-going until the 21st December. 

The consultation was progressing well with the Board conducting an online 
survey, engagement through stakeholders and a coordinated event by 
Healthwatch, which took place on the 26th November at the IDEA store in 
Whitechapel. He set out an overview of interim findings from the survey which 
indicated that most respondents so far considered the priorities set out as 
important or very important. 

Dianne Barham, Director of Healthwatch provided the Board with feedback on 
the event held on the 26th November. She stated the event was well attended 
and the draft report presented at the meeting outlined the main findings. Key 
messages were listed on page 3 of the document. She highlighted that the 
cross-cutting issues running across all five priority areas were environmental 
factors, such as the ability to spend time outside in green spaces, exercising, 
socialising or relaxing and being able to breathe clean air. 

Across generations, parks were seen as a place to come together as it was a 
neutral space. There was a strong identification with walking as a preferred 
method of exercising however intrinsically linked was clean air and the level of 
congestion on roads. 

Furthermore, adults and children know what makes a good diet and health, 
but needed enablers to help apply this to everyday. Providing good links to 
social networks and volunteering opportunities in their neighbourhood is also 
key. Keeping active through social and community involvement is important 
as are raising career aspirations of young people.

Dr Somen Banerjee added the qualitative information from the survey also 
showed that people wanted the strategy to be as inclusive as possible and to 



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 13/12/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

incorporate the needs and involvement of groups including the frail, elderly 
and disabled. 

Board Members made the following comments:

 The event held on the 26th November was well organised and 
attended. Board Members thanked everyone who were involved in 
organising the event.

 A final push should be made to encourage participation in the online 
survey. 

 The strategy should support community engagement and those who 
lead and provide the spark for an idea. Support should be provided to 
the informal volunteers/ group leaders. 

 The Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy needs to be linked with the 
Community Engagement Strategy because involvement can be in 
many forms and can mean different things to people: For example, 
from shaping a strategy, providing feedback, influencing local 
communities, community and neighbourhood and self-care.

 The Board members agreed engagement needed to be a multi-layered 
approach and more work could be done with leaders on Estates.

Action:
To promote the online survey with a final push on residents completing the 
survey and feedback on the numbers who have participated - Somen 
Banerjee.

3. DELIVERING THE HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY 2017 - 2020 
DISCUSSION PAPER 

Dr Somen Banerjee introduced the report stating that the purpose of the 
paper was to look ahead as to how the Board will oversee the delivery of the 
new Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

He set out proposals on 
 A high level dashboard for overseeing the priority actions;
 The role of Board Champions;
 How priorities will come to the Board for discussion and action.

Dr Somen Banerjee explained the Board wanted to focus on a small number 
of high priority issues and wanted to think ahead as to how the Board will take 
forward the change as outlined in the Strategy document. He asked Members 
if the roles described for Board Champions sounded right and if the proposed 
reviewing of priorities at Board meetings – each priority reviewed three times 
a year was the correct way forward.



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 13/12/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

Board Members wholeheartedly AGREED to the proposals made in the report 
plus made the following comments and suggestions:

 The Dashboard should include schools to enable them to see how they 
are performing against.

 The role of Board Champions should be made clearer - they are the 
connecting strand for their priority but also the overall strategy. 

 How will the success of the priorities be measured? Will champions be 
supported by officers?

Action:
The Board Champions should meeting in the New Year, in order to discuss 
how they are going to take forward their priority. 

Cllr Saunders agreed to be a Board Champion for ‘Communities – driving 
change’ as well as the ‘Children’s weight and Nutrition’ priority

Jackie Sullivan agreed to be the Board Champion for ‘Employment and 
Health'’ priority. She said the Maternity Partnership Board had looked at local 
employment and this priority tied in with the work the Partnership Board was 
doing. 

Cllr Hassell agreed to be the Board Champion for ‘Creating a Healthier Place’ 
priority.

The members of the Board NOTED the report. 

4. NHS TOWER HAMLETS CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP (CCG) 
UPDATE 

Jane Milligan, Chief Officer for Tower Hamlets Clinical Commissioning Group 
gave a verbal update on key issues including the sustainability and 
Transformation (NEL STP) plan and the CCG’s commissioning plans for 17-
18. 

She said the CCG has developed the commissioning intentions and plans and 
was aiming to complete these by the 23rd December, She said the timeframe 
to implement the commissioning plans needed to be quicker because of the 
pace of change in the NHS.

The CCG had delivered its Community Health Strategy and was working with 
Providers to manage the pressures on Acute services. 

The CCG was continuing to examine joint commissioning arrangements and 
methods to bring skills and processes together under the ‘Transforming 
Services Together’ agenda, from April 2017 onwards. 



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 13/12/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

Jane said the NEL STP consultation was receiving positive feedback and the 
next stage was to tease out the main issues and ensure the CCG’s and 
providers on the patch were clear on what was needed on a regional and local 
basis.

Board Members raised the following questions:

 What are the pressures on Acute services?
 Has there been an increase in admissions as well as the number of 

patients seen in A&E? 
 What impact will the Ambulatory Care policy have on care?
 Is there statistical information relating to trolley waits? 

Jackie Sullivan, Managing Director for Hospitals, Bart’s Health Trust 
responded:

There has been a spike in the number of patients A&E departments are 
seeing. For example the Royal London usually sees about 450 patients per 
day but over the last three weeks this has been in excess of 550 patients. 
Patients are usually presenting at A&E in the twilight hours and at night. 
Statistical information is showing it’s a younger population 18-24 year olds 
and young families. Therefore Bart’s Health intends to work with colleges and 
schools to deliver key messages as to when A&E should be used.

Jackie stated the spike had led to an increase in admission and there was a 
lot of pressure on hospitals. However discharge teams were working with 
partners/stakeholders to ensure patients were not in hospital longer than 
necessary. 

The Ambulatory care policy will impact on the numbers of patients presenting 
at A&E. Bart’s Health are in single figures and need to increase the use of this 
and other patient pathways. It’s better to deal with patients closer to home 
than at A&E. 

The Trust had not experienced trolley waits over 12 hour however there have 
been occasions when the Royal London has been very close to this target. 

Chis Lovitt, Associate Director of Public Health informed the Board the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee was conducting a review looking at 
the night-time economy and wondered if the festive season, alcohol and 
violent disorder was impacting on the patient numbers at A&E. Jackie Sullivan 
agreed to meet with Chris Lovitt to further examine the possible causes for the 
spike.

The Vice-Chair, Dr Sam Everington thanked Jane Milligan and Jackie Sullivan 
for providing the Board with an update on the current issues facing the CCG 
and Bart’s Health Trust.



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 13/12/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

5. TOWER HAMLETS TOGETHER - VANGUARD PROGRAMME UPDATE 

Hafsha Ali Head of Tower Hamlets Together Transformation Programme 
made a presentation outlining the purpose of the vanguard programme, what 
had been its achievements and how it intended to move forward. 

Tower Hamlets Together is a partnership of local health and social care 
organisations with an ambition to improve the health and wellbeing of people 
living in Tower Hamlets. This means health and social care organisations 
working more closely together and providing services in a more coordinated 
way to reduce duplication and improve the overall experience and outcomes 
for the patients who need them.

Hafsha explained the overall priorities of the programme were to improve 

 Services provided for children and Young People
 Services for adults particularly those with long-term health conditions or 

who are vulnerable to illness; and
 Prevention and support people to lead a healthy lifestyle

Board Members made the following comments:

 It would be useful for the Board Champions for the new Strategy to 
work with the Tower Hamlets Together Board, in order to ensure the 
priorities identified are streamlined and delivered through an integrated 
health and social care network. 

 Board Members agreed this was particularly necessary with regards to 
the first priority ‘Communities driving change’ 

The Vice-Chair, Dr Sam Everington thanked Hafsha for her presentation and 
the Board NOTED her report.

6. BETTER CARE FUND QUARTER 2 MONITORING RETURN 2016 - 17 

Denise Radley, Corporate Director for Adults informed Board Members that 
the purpose of the report was to update members with a summary of the 
Quarter 2 monitoring return that had been submitted to NHS England for the 
Tower Hamlets Better Care Fund programme. 

Board Members asked the following questions:

 Do we know what the future funding allocations are for Tower Hamlets 
under the BCF programme?

Denise responded stating the future allocation were known for the core BCF 
however there was a further flow of money, for which government guidance 



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 13/12/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

8

was awaited, which would be for the local authority and not the CCG. 
However the money would be pooled and will be used jointly.

The Board NOTED the progress made in the Quarter 2 monitoring report.

7. TOWER HAMLETS DRAFT LOCAL PLAN 2031 

Tim Madelin, Senior Public Health Strategist updated Members of the Board 
about the Local Plan. 

The Local Plan is the Borough’s most important planning document. It sets 
out the vision, strategic priorities, and planning policy framework that guides 
all development in the borough. Its purpose is to help inform decisions on 
planning applications and to meet the Council’s national and regional planning 
policy duties. 

Tim informed Members the Local Plan was being consulted on and the 
deadline for submissions was the 2nd January 2017. He asked if the Board 
wanted to submit a formal response and stated the Public Health team had 
been involved in the drafting of the Local Plan. He said the Public Health team 
had requested hot food takeaways to be away from local schools and 
children’s play spaces. They had also commented on the concentration of 
betting shops and had advised any future developments considered health 
lifestyle factors such as active walking, cycling and air quality. 

Board Members asked the following questions: 

 With regards to site allocation for new schools, has consideration been 
given to build these away from busy roads and air quality? 

In response Tim said the footprint for a secondary school is large and whilst 
the priority would be to place schools away from busy roads, it might not 
always be possible. 

Dr Somen Banerjee commented the Local Plan would make a real difference 
and Cllr Rachael Saunders asked that the ‘Creating a Healthier Place’ priority 
of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy was formally linked to the Local Plan.

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Dr Sam Everington thanked everyone for their attendance and also conveyed 
the Health and Wellbeing Board’s condolences to Robert Dolan’s family, who 
had recently passed away. 

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board were asked to note the next 
meeting of the Board was on the 21st February 2017. 



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 13/12/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

9

The meeting ended at 7.53 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs
Tower Hamlets Health and Wellbeing Board


